

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Present : **Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty,
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad
(WB01240)**

Sess. Sl. No. 1245/2025

Order No. 02, dated 27.11.2025

This day is fixed for production of the accused Abul Basar Mondal @ Basir Sk.

A bail petition along with Letter of assignment as legal aid lawyer to conduct the case on behalf of the accused Nabakumar Mondal issued by the Secretary, DLSA, Msd. has been filed.

Ld. PP, Msd. is present. Ld. Counsel, Mr. Alokesh Pal, appearing for the accused petitioner appointed through DLSA is also present.

The petition filed by the accused petitioner praying for bail being moved is taken up for hearing.

Perused the bail petition and the case record.

Heard learned Advocate for the accused person who has prayed for bail.

Heard learned Public Prosecutor who raises strong objection as to prayer for bail.

This is a case inter alia under section 302 IPC. The present accused is the sole accused of this case and there is direct allegation against him. Considering the above and considering the nature and gravity of the alleged offence, I am not inclined allow the prayer for bail.

Hence, the prayer for bail stands rejected.

Let the case record be transferred to the Court of Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd court,) Berhampore, Murshidabad for trial.

Fix **03.12.2025** for production of the accused before the Transferee Court.

Dictated and corrected by me

Session Judge, Msd,

Session Judge, Msd,