

SSI Case No. 1245 of 2025

Order No. 4, dated 04.02.2026

Accused Naba Kumar Mondal is not produced physically from J/C.

Learned PP in-charge is present with two witnesses namely Bamdeb Mondal and Mukti Mondal.

Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home, Alipore, Kolkata communicates message stating that the accused is admitted in the hospital of the PC Home and as such his physical production is not possible. It is further stated that production of the accused through VC can be done through Google meet.

The accused is produced through VC.

The witnesses present are examined and cross-examined in full as PW3 and PW4 respectively and discharged.

No other witness is present.

To date (05.02.2026) for evidence by prosecution as scheduled.

Dictated & corrected by me

Addl. Sessn. Judge, 3rd Court

Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,
Berhampore, Murshidabad
(J.O. Code : WB00706)